## HATBORO BOROUGH MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 1050**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HATBORO, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, VACATING A PORTION OF PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NORTH OF GROVE AVENUE, REPEALING INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES OR PARTS THEREOF; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Hatboro Borough Council is authorized to vacate roads or portions of roads lying within the Borough by ordinance pursuant to 8 Pa.C.S.A. §1731(a)(2); and

**WHEREAS**, Hatboro/Horsham School District is developing Crooked Billet Elementary School in Hatboro Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Hatboro Borough Council has determined that it is in the best interests of the residents of Hatboro Borough to vacate a portion of Pennsylvania Avenue located on the property of Crooked Billet Elementary School;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it, and it is hereby **ORDAINED** by the Council of Hatboro Borough, and it is hereby **ENACTED** and **ORDAINED** by authority of same as follows:

- I. The portion of Pennsylvania Avenue described on the legal description attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibit "B" is hereby vacated.
- II. All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the inconsistency.
- III. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such determination shall have no effect on the remaining provisions of this Ordinance.

This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its legal enactment by the Borough Council of the Borough of Hatboro.

Ordained and enacted, by the Council Members of Hatboro Borough, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, this **20** day of **AUGUST**, 2018.

ATTEST:

HATBORO BOROUGH COUNCIL

By: Mayor Nancy Guenst